

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 80

said court shall be considered in constant session. In all cases it may be adjourned from time to time by the judge.'

Approved March 30, 1931.

Chapter 79.

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Eastport Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 219, sec. 1, amended, relating to restriction of the practice of the judge of Eastport municipal court. Section one of chapter two hundred nineteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred three is hereby amended by inserting the word 'exclusive' after the word "the" in the last line of said section, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. I. Eastport municipal court; qualifications and duties of judge. A municipal court is hereby established in and for the city of Eastport in the county of Washington, which shall be denominated the Eastport municipal court, and shall be a court of record, with a seal and shall consist of one judge who shall be an attorney at law and reside in said Eastport. He shall cause to be entered on the docket of said court all civil and criminal actions, with full minutes of the proceedings in and disposition of the same, which docket shall be at all times open to inspection, and he shall perform all other duties required of similar tribunals in this state; and copies of the records of said court, duly certified by said judge, shall be legal evidence in all courts. He shall not act as attorney or counsel in any action, matter or thing within the exclusive jurisdiction of said court.'

Approved March 30, 1931.

Chapter 80.

AN ACT to Authorize the Town of St. Francis to Compensate Adrienne Michaud for Services Performed by Her in the Public Schools of St. Francis.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

St. Francis; authorized to raise money for a special purpose. The town of St. Francis is hereby authorized and empowered to grant and raise the sum of six hundred eighty-four dollars to compensate Adrienne Michaud

OGUNQUIT BEACH DISTRICT.

CHAP. 81

for services as teacher in the public schools of St. Francis from August twenty-three, nineteen hundred twenty-six to June ten, nineteen hundred twenty-seven.

Approved March 30, 1931.

Chapter 81.

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Ogunquit Beach District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L. 1923, c. 105, sec. 4, relating to incorporation of Ogunquit Beach District, amended. Section four of chapter one hundred five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-three, "An Act to incorporate the Ogunquit Beach District", is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth line thereof the words "who shall serve without compensation" and by striking out the word "who" in the sixth line thereof and substituting therefor the words 'said official' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Organization; officers; seal and place of business. The organization of said district shall be consummated at the first meeting for organization thereof, or any adjournment thereof, by the election of a clerk and three trustees, and a treasurer, who shall give a bond approved by a majority of the trustees, for the faithful performance of the duties of his office, and said officials shall receive such compensation as the district shall determine. The said district shall also provide a corporate seal and have an established place of business within said district.'

Sec. 2. District empowered to negotiate loans. Section five of said act is hereby amended by inserting after the word "interest" in the fourth line thereof the following words: 'assessment and collection of taxes, and compensation for its officials', and by adding at the end of said section the following: 'Said district is empowered and authorized to negotiate its note or notes to procure a temporary loan or loans, in anticipation of taxes, and for the purpose of seasonably paying its matured bonds and interest coupons; no notes shall be issued for said purpose for a longer term than one year and no such note or notes shall be valid unless the vote authorizing such temporary loan, or loans, shall state that the same shall be paid from the taxes received during the current year in which said notes are issued. Said notes when authorized by the legal voters present at any regular or special meeting, issued as herein provided, and duly signed by the treasurer and board of trustees of said district shall be its legal obligations,' so that said section as amended shall read, as follows:

444